Table V.E.1(2006) Average total employee-plus-one premium (in dollars) per enrolled employee at private-sector establishments that
offer health insurance by industry groupings** and States: United States, 2006

Division and State Total Agri, fish., Mining and  Retail and other Professional All other

forestry and manufacturing services services

construction
United States 7,988 7,549 7,740 7,408 8,618 8,067
New England:
Connecticut 8,783 7,476 8,498 8,645 9,556 8,478
Maine 8,817 8,412 8,078 7,617 9,142 9,358
Massachusetts 8,300 8,058 8,196 7,612 8,930 8,146
New Hampshire 8,817 8,607 8,820 7,886 9,817 8,032
Rhode Island 8,632 9,558 9,168 7,443 9,477 8,263
Vermont 8,213 7,134 8,876 7,993 8,337 7,660
Middle Atlantic:
New Jersey 8,791 9,115 8,790 7,675 9,551 8,762
New York 8,779 9,422 6,629 7,471 9,622 9,511
Pennsylvania 8,764 8,916 8,903 9,069 8,974 8,236
East North Central:
lllinois 7,984 7,231* 8,108 7,011 9,054 8,051
Indiana 7,898 6,686 8,130 7,153 8,719 7,768
Michigan 8,654 9,554 7,794 8,247 9,217 8,704
Ohio 7,884 7,501 7,903 6,809 8,109 8,448
Wisconsin 8,269 8,213 8,985 6,913 9,160 8,156
West North Central:
lowa 7,588 6,943 7,242 7,431 8,458 7,513
Kansas 7,165 7,235 6,833 6,199 7,767 7,840
Minnesota 7,586 4,380 8,001 8,490 7,207 7,647
Missouri 7,336 7,227 6,066 7,286 8,328 6,731
Nebraska 8,031 6,863 8,414 6,853 9,606 6,694
North Dakota 7,016 7,322 7,031 5,902 7,208 7,056
South Dakota 7,886 6,050 7,508 7,413 9,530 7,702
South Atlantic:
Delaware 8,490 6,627 8,685 8,988 8,136 8,512
District of Columbia 8,708 8,763 . 9,072 8,736 7,797
Florida 7,735 8,367 6,601 7,483 8,505 7,353
Georgia 7,609 6,054 8,530 7,574 8,059 7,028
Maryland 8,182 7,725 7,116 7,709 8,411 8,910
North Carolina 7,453 7,655 7,234 6,836 7,002 8,292
South Carolina 7,793 7,684 7,202 8,569 8,050 7,802
Virginia 7,634 7,607 7,472 6,971 8,217 7,366
West Virginia 8,628 7,724 8,804 9,034 8,647 7,704
East South Central:
Alabama 7,376 7,265 7,769 6,763 7,723 7,217
Kentucky 7,622 6,108 8,030 6,886 7,785 8,040
Mississippi 6,453 5,721 6,796 5,677 7,389 6,712
Tennessee 7,085 6,410 7,237 6,210 7,284 7,584

West South Central:

Arkansas 7,083 5,250 7,859 6,451 7,330 6,619
Louisiana 7,309 8,037 7,148 7,173 7,358 7,169
Oklahoma 7,481 8,262 6,967 7,259 8,261 7,461
Texas 8,081 7,308 8,028 7,071 8,505 8,448
Mountain:

Arizona 8,581 6,421 7,137 7,417 9,438 9,705
Colorado 7,925 7,255 8,328 6,998 8,025 8,421
Idaho 7,249 7,569 5,502 7,239 8,449 6,596
Montana 7,840 7,800 8,052 7,149 8,421 9,130
Nevada 6,449 5,692 5,844 5,908 8,085 7,294
New Mexico 7,724 7,130 7,235 6,767 8,750 8,431
Utah 7,497 6,728 7,003 7,537 8,261 7,198
Wyoming 8,820 9,450 8,893 7,907 8,886 8,749
Pacific:

Alaska 9,160 10,245 7,585 8,157 9,407 10,305
California 7,989 7,204 7,017 7,871 8,892 7,814
Hawaii 6,641 6,450 6,514 6,162 7,289 6,802
Oregon 8,280 8,001 7,362 7,722 9,427 8,006
Washington 7,355 5,804 7,098 7,436 7,729 7,690

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2006 Medical Expenditure Panel
Survey-Insurance Component.

Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.
* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.
. Data suppressed due to high standard errors or no reported values in cell.

** Definitions of industry groups and low-wage employees changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to IC data prior to 2000. See
Technical Appendix.



Table V.E.l(ZOOG?]Standard error for average total employee-plus-one premium (in dollars) per enrolled employee at private-sector

establishments t

Division and State

United States

New England:
Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts
New Hampshire
Rhode Island
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Middle Atlantic:
New Jersey
New York
Pennsylvania

East North Central:
lllinois

Indiana

Michigan

Ohio

Wisconsin

West North Central:
lowa

Kansas

Minnesota

Missouri

Nebraska

North Dakota
South Dakota

South Atlantic:
Delaware

District of Columbia
Florida

Georgia

Maryland

North Carolina
South Carolina
Virginia

West Virginia

East South Central:
Alabama

Kentucky
Mississippi
Tennessee

West South Central:

Arkansas
Louisiana
Oklahoma
Texas

Mountain:
Arizona
Colorado
Idaho
Montana
Nevada
New Mexico
Utah
Wyoming

Pacific:
Alaska
California
Hawaii
Oregon
Washington

Total

48.23

244.81
299.43
275.07
290.61
45751
216.32

170.15
179.38
322.27

266.21
226.82
295.76
190.89
386.40

305.97
213.85
346.17
191.88
361.13
332.94
186.42

310.79
258.26
136.31
304.93
332.30
241.97
368.52
155.47
372.87

366.27
319.21
243.07
207.13

221.94
116.49
282.46

78.71

401.71
194.63
375.27
316.38
126.83
357.08
116.98
272.46

438.87
151.44
150.18
215.39
217.17

Agri, fish.,
forestry and
construction

188.37

1,820.95
1,364.94
1,850.68
1,134.61
2,103.59
1,553.59

1,816.63
1,498.34
1,458.36

2,233.88*
1,395.08
1,363.82
1,675.98
1,368.85

1,628.95
1,158.40
1,046.82
1,216.13
1,798.60
1,692.71
1,438.00

1,767.75
2,304.44
1,498.01
1,314.95
1,180.22
1,317.65
1,688.43
1,079.33
2,032.99

1,883.85
1,280.35
1,149.67
1,734.98

1,397.77
1,819.96
1,784.79

866.17

981.91
726.88
1,650.06
1,599.36
650.99
1,564.90
1,240.67
1,888.72

1,936.65
556.78
782.98

1,306.41
952.55

Mining and
manufacturing

75.29

379.27
532.95
759.74
420.00
807.39
1,372.82

1,375.13
794.41
375.36

529.97
565.66
538.44
411.31
531.25

387.35
560.05
465.96
846.94
388.78
853.82
1,130.07

1,374.64

833.19
739.98
799.13
596.44
485.74
348.10
405.62

906.58
646.08
481.14
432.56

250.50
532.77
499.25
222.63

831.26
636.14
798.59
1,525.59
1,129.94
1,444.42
459.01
1,458.25

1,457.29
173.13
1,537.64
204.98
248.68

at offer health insurance by industry groupings** and States: United States, 2006

Retail and other
services

69.92

639.67
719.30
669.21
526.66
910.55
705.20

964.14
265.09
2,275.69

517.48
697.34
528.96
542.29
980.35

1,650.93
1,039.90
797.23
734.31
855.41
972.23
841.27

1,006.24
614.94
356.01
478.60
315.09
521.15

1,468.25
285.57

1,219.87

690.41
375.67
509.29
413.73

780.12
367.51
575.63
360.97

649.12
387.50
550.73
1,077.33
197.76
420.47
823.10
652.81

1,319.73
433.94
353.09
320.96
795.99

Professional
services

68.94

418.70
372.07
428.39
442.61
698.90
359.61

399.66
306.43
465.30

429.45
652.11
351.62
383.64
575.68

543.05
1,139.15
807.60
401.88
502.11
873.42
1,117.96

1,149.50
304.18
408.99
486.51
480.53
570.60
535.80
250.25
323.49

739.54
331.28
314.97
270.50

433.31
568.71
626.96
338.33

604.52
295.59
848.70
572.85
275.60
268.53
418.59
1,432.08

1,108.95
275.33
307.58
480.14
393.71

All other

101.06

422.09
727.05
333.18
784.46
448.11
872.21

294.20
380.45
556.54

331.86
332.28
381.28
412.07
545.73

1,410.55
527.33
505.09
271.63
378.57
818.47

1,211.06

376.36
850.56
293.25
568.17
713.10
470.35
496.38
328.27
581.03

230.01
456.94
326.68
481.19

846.99
415.02
373.25
271.62

786.03
304.44
518.42
1,463.75
303.31
985.18
342.58
1,112.03

469.99
303.23
214.17
229.39
394.28

Source: Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality, Center for Financing, Access and Cost Trends. 2006 Medical Expenditure Panel

Survey-Insurance Component.

Note: Definitions and descriptions of the methods used for this survey can be found in the Technical Appendix.
* Figure does not meet standard of reliability or precision.

. Data suppressed due to high standard errors or no reported values in cell.
** Definitions of industry groups and low-wage employees changed in 2000. These data are not comparable to IC data prior to 2000. See

Technical Appendix.



